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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
T Te Wiatier of DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
BRODERICK HANSON BROWN

PUBLIC REPROVAL
sar# {1 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
A Member of the State Bar of Calfifomia
(Respondent)

Note: Ail Infarmation required by this form and eny additional information which cannct bs pravided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, a.g., “Facts,”
“Dismissala,” “Conciusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc,

A. Partles’ Acknowiedgmenis:
(1) Respondent s 8 member of the State Bar of Calfornia, admitted December 4, 2004, .

(2) The pariics sgree to be bound by the factual stipulations contalned hereln even if conclusions of faw or
disposition are relecied or changed by the Suprema Court

{3)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
thie stipulation and are desmed consalideted. Dismissed charge{s)/count(s) are listed under *Dismiesals.” The

stipulation conslats of 10 pages, not including the order.
(4) Astatement cf acts or omissione acknowiedged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is inciuded

under *Facis."

{Effacive Janumy 1, 2014)
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(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specificatly referring 10 the facts sre slso included under *Conclusions of

& The parties must include supperting euthority for the recommended feve! of discipline under the haading
“Supporiing Authority.

() No mors than 30 days prior fo the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been aovisad in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not rescived by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Gosls—Respondent acknowiedges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Chetk one option only);

B Coats :Ir)a added to membership fee for calendar year following effective dete of discipine (public
reproval).

E Case ineligible for costs (private reproval),
Cosis are io be pak! in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
(Hardehip, apacial clroumstances or other good cause per rule 5,132, Rules of Pracedurs.) if
Respondent fails to pay any Instaliment es described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar
Coutt, the remaining balance ie due and paysble immediately. '

L] Costs are waived in part as sat forth In & eeparate atimshment entitied “Partial Walver of Costs”,

{1 Costs are antirely waived.

(9) The parties undergtand that:

(8) [ Aprivate reproval Imposed on a respondent as a result of & stipuiation approved by the Caurt prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's official Stats Bar membership
records, but ie not disclosed in response to public inquiries and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the procesding In which such a privete reprovel was imposed is not available io
the public gxcept as part of the record of any subseguent procaeding In which it is intreduced as
evidence of & prior record of disciping under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar,

(b} [ Aprivate reprovel imposed on @ rgspondent after initiation of 2 State Bar Court proceeding ls pert of
the respondent's officlal State Bar membarship racords, Is disclosed i responsa to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's wah page.

(¢) [X Apublic raprovalimposed on a respondent is publicly available ss part of the respondent's official

State Bar membership records, ts disclosed In response 1o public inguiries and is reporied as a record
of public discipiine on the Stats Bar's web page.

8. Aggravating Clreumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(f) & 1.51. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
retuired.

(1) [ Prior record of disclpline
{a) [ Stete Bar Court case # of prior case
{b) Date prior discipline affactiva
(¢ I Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations:
{00 [0 Degree of prior discipine

{& [ 1 Respondent has two or more incilents of prior disciphng, USE SPacE provived below or a separate
atiashment entitled “Frior Discipline.

(Eftuctivn Jeiuaty 1, 2034)
Ruproval
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Qbhonangr: Respondent's misconduct was intentional, surrounded by, or followed by bad faith,
ghos::n::ty. conceatment, overreaching or other viclations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professiona)
[1{

Trust Violation; Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the cilent or parson who was the object of the misconduct for Impropar conduct toward sakt funds or

propeany.

Hamm: Respendent's sisconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack ot candor and sooperation 1o victims of his/her
miscanduct or i the State Bar during discipiinery Investigation or proceedings.

Multipie/Patturn of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wongdeing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent falled to make rastitution,

No aggravating circumstances are invoived.

Additional apgravating clrecumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(g) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

)

@
®

(4)

()

L)

m
{6)

a
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No Prior Mscipline: Respondant has no prier record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with prasent misconduct which Is not deemed serious,

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the sdministration of justice.

Candor/Cogperation: Respandent dlspleyed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
hig/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disclpinary investigation and proceadings.

Remorss: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
racognition of the wrongdoing, which stepe were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her

Resthutlion: Respondent paid § on in reatitution t¢ without the threat or force of i
disciptinary, civi or eriminal proceedings. F

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributable to
Respondent and the defay prejudiced him/er,
Good Falth: Respondent acted with & good faith bellef that was honeelly heid ani reasonabie.

Emotional/Physical Difficuliles: At the time of the stipuiated act or acs of profesaional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme eamotiona) difficulties or physical or rpcmal dlaabnttjes wt!mh expert teatimony
would esteblish was directiy responsible for the misconduct, The difficuities or disabilifies were rot the

(Bifgciive famuary 1, 2014} Reprival
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product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as lilegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabiiities no longer pose a rigk that Respondent will cormmit misconduct,

(&) [0 Sevets Financiai Strews: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financisl strase
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeabile or which were beyond hisfher contral and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) L1 Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hisher
parsonai Iife which were ather than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) [} Good Character: Respondents axtraordingrily good character is attested to by a wide range of references
in tha legs! and general communities wha are aware of the full extant of histher misoenduct.

(12) J Rshabilitation: Considerabla ime hes passed sines the acts of professional misconduct occumed
followed by subsequent rehabiitation,

{(18) [J Nomitigating clrcumatances are invoived.

Additionat mitigating circumstances:
Mo Prior RiscipEne ~ See Stipulation Attachment page 7.
Good Character -~ Sae Stipulation Attachment page 7.
Restitution — See Stipulation Attachment page 7.
Prefiling Stipuiation — See Stipulation Attachment page 7.

D. Diacipline:

(1) [0 Privats reproval {check zpplicabie conditions, if any, below)
(@ [ Approved by the Court prior to initiation of the State Bar Court procsedings (no public disciosurs).

(b) [ Approved by the Court after initiation of the Stete Bar Gourt proceedings (public disclosurs).
or

2) X Public reproval (Check applicable conditions, If any, below}

E. Conditions Attached to Reproval:
(1) X Respondent must comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of one year,

(29 [ During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the
Stsis Bar Act and Rules of Profeasional Conduct.

3) DD Within ten (10) daya of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the

@ Stlate Bar énd)to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California {"Office of Probation”), all changes of
informatior, including cutrent office address and telephone number, or other addrass for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

X i of Probation
(4) [ Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Rpspondem must contact the Qffice
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss thesa terms and
conditions of prebation, Lipen the direction of the Ofice of Probation, Respondent must mest with the

SB°d
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probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly mest with the probation deputy as directed and upon reguest.

{6) [ Respondent must submit written quartery reports to the Office of Probelion on sach January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the condition pariod attached to the reproval. Under panalty of perjury,
Respondent must state whether Respandent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of
Professiona! Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quartsr, Respondent
must also state in sach report whether there are any proceedings panding agalinst him or her in the State
Bar Court and If 80, the case number and current satus of that proceeding. If the firet report would cover
ioas than 30 r(g\irty) days, that report must be submitted on the next following quarter date, and cover the
extended pariod.

In addition to all quarterly reports, & final report, containing the ssme informafian, is due no eariier than
twenty (20) daye before the last day of the condition period arid no later than the last day of the condition
period,

8 [J Respondent mustbe assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation menitor to establish & manner and scheduls of compliance.
Curing the peried of probetion, Respondent must furnish such reports &s may be raquested, In addition to
th?h q;arheﬂy reports required to ba submitted to the Office of Probation. Reepondent must conperate fully
with the monitor.

{7) [¥ Sublectto sssertion of applicable privieges, Raspondent must snswer fully, promply and truthfully any
inquirles of tha Office of Probation and any prabation monifor assigned under these conditions which are
diracted to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent l8 complying or has
complied with the conditions attached to the raproval.

(8) X Within one (1) yesr of the effective date of the discipfine herein, Respondsnt must provids to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the teat given
at the end of that session.

{71 No Bthics School recommended. Reason;

© [ Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the undertying eriminel metter and
must 5o dectare under penalty of perjury in cenjunction with any qurterdy report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

0 O St o T ST
year of the effective date of the reproval.
[0 No MPRE recommended. Reason:
(1) [0 Thefollowing conditions are atiached hereto and incorporated:
[T Substance Abuse Conditions [0 Lew Office Managament Conditions

[0 Medical Conditions 1  Financlal Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

“(Efachve Jowinry 1, 20714) Reprovel
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: BRODERICK H. BROWN
CASE NUMBER: 13-0-13990-LMA
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 13-0-13990-LMA {(Randall McCune)
FACTS;

1. On December 1, 2012, respondent was employed to perform legal services by the mother
of a minor, Summer, who was born in March 1996 and injured in an auto accident in October 2012.

2. Respondent never spoke to or met Summer, nor did be advise her that he had entered into
a settlement of her claim.

3 On April 19, 2013, respondent filed a petition to approve compromise of Summer’s
disputed minor’s claim which omitted any mention of a Blue Cross claim when respondent was aware
that Blue Cross had funded medical treatment for Swmmer required after the auto accident.

4, Respondent never notified Summer of the filing of the petition t0 approve compromise of
Summer’s disputed minor’s claim, or the hearing thereon. Nor did respondent notify Summer’s father,
who had j Jomt legal and physical custody of Summer, of the scttlement, petition to approve the minor’s
compromise, or the hearing thereon.

5. In the petition, respondent requested that the court approve an annuity which would tie up
the bulk of Summer’s settlement until she was 27 years old.

6. On May 14, 2013, a hearing on the petition was held. Neither Summer or her father were
present. The court approved the minor’s compromise.

7. In June 2013, Summer’s father contacted respondent after learning of his daughter’s
settiement, By letter dated July 18, 2013, addressed to the father’s counsel, respondent continued to
defend the propriety of his representation and stated that “Summer’s interests were adequately protected
by her mother . .

8. On October 9, 2013, the State Bar received a complaint against respondent from
Summer’s father.

9. On December 30, 2013, counsel for Summer’s father moved to set aside the minor’s
compromise.

48°d S8BEBLBSEE 321340 MEN 88 t+18c-21-230




10.  On April 24, 2014, the court issucd an order setting aside the order approving the minor’s
compromise.

. M. OnOctober 8, 2014, respondent refunded to Summer the $24,083.75 in attorney’s fees
original approved by the court for his representation of her.

CONCLUSION OF LAW:

12. By not speaking with the real party in interest who he represented while she was 16 % to
more than 17 years old, not notifying her or one of her legal guardians of his representation, settlement
of the disputed minor’s claim, filing of a petition to approve the minor’s compromise or hearing thereon,
and requesting approval of an annuity which would tie up the bulk of the settlement until the real
in interest turned 27 years old, respondent recklessly and repeatedly failed to perform legal services with
competence in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

No Prior Discipline; Respondent practiced six years before the misconduct herein began. (In
the Matter of Aguiluz (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr, 32 [attomey with seven years
practice prior to misconduct in a single-client matter involving failure to perform legal services and
communicate, and improper withdrawal accorded slight weight in mitigation].)

Good Character (Std. 1.6(f): Respondent’s extraordinary pood character is attested to by 10
witnesses from the general and legal communities, some of whom were aware of the misconduct, who
praised his passion for helping those in need, integrity, and community service (coaching for years
middle-school basketball for more then six years, although he is not related to any of the players, and
giving motivetional speeches to grade school, middle school and high school students in public schools).
{In the Matter of Chesnut (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 166, 176 and 178 [eight
character witnesses generally aware of the misconduct and the attorney’s extra-curricula school
programs not found overwhelming].)

Restitution: Prior to entering into this stipulation, respondent refunded to Summer the
attorney’s fees originally approved by the court for his representation of her,

Prefiling Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation prior to the filing of disciplinery charges,
respondent has saved the State Bar Court time and resources, Respondent’s stipulation to facts,
cuipability, and discipline i3 a mitigating circumstance. (Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 45 Cal.3d 1071,
1079 [where mitigative credit was giver: for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability}.)

i
"
"

i
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCTPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds, for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof, Misconduct, sid. 1.1. All further references to Standards are to this source. )
The Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legel profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal 4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever
possible” in determining level of discipline. (in re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 4% Cal.3d 257, 267, fu. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar atiorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct. (1 re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
end of a Standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the
departure,” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(e).)

The sanction applicable to respondent’s misconduct is found in standard 2.5(c), which apphcs to e
respondent’s violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). i

Standard 2.5(c) provides that “Reproval is appropriate for failing to perform legal services or properly
communicate in & single client matter.”

In this single client matter, respondent recklessly failed to perform legal services with competence on
behalf of his injured teen-aged client by, among other things, failing to conduct common-sense due
diligence as to the legal custody of the minor, give notice to the co-custodial parent, and to present the
minor to the court at the hearing on the minor's compromise. Even after contact from Summer’s father,
respondent continued to defend his performance which then necessitated the hiring of an attorney to set
aside the minor’s compromise. Because the minor’s compromise was set aside and respondent
voluntarily paid his attorney’s fees to now adult Summer, harm was mitigated and no significant harm to
the client, the public, or the administration of justice accurred. Nonetheless, respondent’s belated
realization of his misconduct justifies a public, rather than a private, reproval.

[ e Y

As stated above, the primary purposes of discipline are “protection of the public, the courts and the legal
profession; maintenance of the highest professnonal standards; and preservation of public confidence in
the legal profession.” After consideration of the primary purposes of discipline, the lack of aggravatmg j
circumstances and the mitigating circumstances (lack of prior discipline, good character, restitution, and

a prefiling stipulation), the type of misconduct at issue, whether the clmnt, public, legal system or
profession was harmed, and the member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities
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in the future, a public reproval with conditions, including, but not limited to, attendance at State Bar
Ethics School is an appropriate level of discipline,

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
December 11, 2014, the prosecution costs in this matier are §2,992. Respondent further acknowledges
that shonld this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this
matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE CREIT

Respondent may not receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit for compietion of State Bar
Ethics School ordered as a condition of reproval or suspension]. (Rules Proc, of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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Iin the Matter of
BRODERICK HANSON BROWN

(-ana number(s):
13-0-17326

$IGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures balow, the parties and their counsal, as appiicable, aignify thelr agreament with each of tha
cecitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facta, Conchusions of Law, and Disposition.

[ X-t5- 14

. Broderick Hanson Brown

Date ant's Signature Print Nams

|2-/6-)y M/VL/ Carol Langford
Date ndent's Counsel Signature . Print Neme

12 -19- 14 '
Date

_ Sherrie B. MoLetchie

snicr Trisl Gounsel's Signature Brint Narme

(e aetive Jeaumry 1, 2014)
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Signeture Page
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[+) ab ig ling.

in the Matter of: Case Number(s):
BRODERICK HANSON BROWN 13-0-17326
REPROVAL ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will be served by any conditions
atxa?cg!ed to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[0 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
REPROVAL IMPOSED.

;,D/All court dates In the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation es approved unless; 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipufation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after

gervice of this order.

Fallure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may con te cause for 8 separate
proceeding for wilifu! breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professi

Qecf, F4, Y
Date LUCY ARMENDARIZ Y
Judge of the State! Bar Court

{Effective Junuary 1, 2014) Reproval Order
Page 11




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on December 29, 2014, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

CAROL LANGFORD
100 PRINGLE AVE #570
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

Xl by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHERRIE B. McLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco
TERRIE GOLDADE, Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 29, 2014,

Mazie Yip
Case Administrator
State Bar Court



